
 

 

Agenda - Local Government and Housing Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 5 

Meeting date: 25 January 2024 

Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact: 

Catherine Hunt 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddHousing@senedd.wales
------ 

(Pre-meeting 08.45 - 09.00)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.00)   

2 Local Government Finance (Wales) Bill - Evidence session 1 

(09.00 - 10.00) (Pages 1 - 79)  

Stuart Adam, Institute for Fiscal Studies 

Matthew Evans, Institute of Revenues Rating and Valuation 

Lakshmi Narain, Chartered Institute of Taxation  

(Break - 10.00 - 10.15)  

 

3 Local Government Finance (Wales) Bill - Evidence session 2 

(10.15 - 11.15)   

Jonathan Russell CB, Chief Executive Officer, Valuation Office Agency  

Carolyn Bartlett  Chief Strategy and Transformation Officer, Valuation Office 

Agency 

Carolyn Dawson, Chief Executive, Valuation Tribunal for Wales 

(Break 11.15 - 11.30)  

 

4 Local Government Finance (Wales) Bill - Evidence session 3 

(11.30 - 12.30) (Pages 80 - 86)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

Lisa Haywood, Finance Policy Officer, Welsh Local Government Association   

Matthew Phillips, Head of Service - Revenues & Benefits, Rhondda Cynon Taf 

County Borough Council, Welsh Local Government Association 

Councillor Susan Morgan, Torfaen, Welsh Local Government Association 

Councillor Robin Williams,Ynys Mon, Welsh Local Government Association 

(Break 12.30 - 13.15)  

 

5 Local Government Finance (Wales) Bill - Evidence session 4 

(13.15 - 14.15) (Pages 87 - 100)  

Llyr ap Gareth, FSB  

Robin Osterley, Chief Executive, Charity Retail Association 

Morgan Schondelmeier, Welsh Beer and Pub Association 

6 Papers to note 

(14.15) (Page 101)  

6.1 Letter from Cymorth Cymru - Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25 

 (Pages 102 - 103)  

6.2 Letter from the Minister for Climate Change - SICM(6)4 - The Social Housing 

(Regulation) Act 2023 (Consequential and Miscellaneous Amendments) 

Regulations 2024 

 (Page 104)  

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting 

   

8 Local Government Finance (Wales) Bill - Consideration of evidence 

(14.15 - 14.45)   



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



Local Government Finance (Wales) Bill 

Submission to Senedd Local Government and Housing Committee 

Stuart Adam and David Phillips, Institute for Fiscal Studies 

Preamble 

1. Stuart Adam is a Senior Economist at the Institute for Fiscal Studies (IFS), working in the tax
sector. David Phillips is an Associate Director at the IFS, leading its work on devolved and local 
government finance. All views stated in this submission are those of the authors; the IFS has no 
corporate views on these or other issues.  

2. This response focuses on a subset of the questions the Committee has sought views on. It is
accompanied by the Executive Summary of the IFS’s recent report examining the potential 
impacts of revaluing and reforming council tax in Wales, focusing on the approaches set out in 
the Welsh Government’s consultation. The full report and accompanying spreadsheets are 
available for download here: https://ifs.org.uk/publications/assessing-welsh-governments-
consultation-reforms-council-tax.  

General comments 

3. One of the key aspects of the bill is to grant Ministers regulation-making powers on a wide range
of issues: the provision and generosity of non-domestic rates reliefs and exemptions; the timing 
of non-domestic rates revaluations; the multipliers applied to different types of non-domestic 
properties; and the provision and generosity of council tax discounts and disregards. The 
explanatory memorandum also states that Ministers would have the power to vary the timing 
and/or cycle length of council tax revaluat
[...]
or people to use the Welsh 
language and on treating the Welsh language no less favourably than the English language. 
 

 
 

Any other views 
 
Question 12 
 

We have asked a number of specific questions. If you have any related points which we have 
not specifically addressed, please use this space to record them. 
 

 
 

We do not believe that these proposals would have a detrimental effect on the 

use of Welsh language. 

We do not believe that these proposals would have a detrimental effect on the 

use of Welsh language. 

Whilst it could be argued that there is unfairness in the amount of Council Tax 
charged to taxpayers in Wales, we do not believe that a wholescale replacement to 
Council Tax should be introduced. Council Tax is a stable tax with a high collection 

rate; reforming the current system in Wales through our proposed fourth ‘more 
radical approach’ will make the tax fairer by ensuring that higher valued properties 
take on a larger share of the tax burden. However, if there is no appetite for larger 

reform, then we would support the third ‘expanded version of reform’. 

Pack Page 73



30 Monck Street 
London SW1P 2AP 

T: +44 (0)20 7340 0550 
E: technical@ciot.org.uk 

    Member of CFE (Tax Advisers Europe)                        Registered as a charity No. 1037771 www.tax.org.uk 

Local Government Finance (Wales) Bill 

Evidence from the Chartered Institute of Taxation to the Local Government and Housing Committee 

1  Executive Summary 

1.1  The Chartered Institute of Taxation (CIOT) is the leading professional body in the UK for advisers dealing with 
all aspects of taxation. We are a charity and our primary purpose is to promote education in taxation with a 
key aim of achieving a more efficient and less complex tax system for all. We draw on the experience of our 
19,000 members, and extensive volunteer network, in providing our response.  

1.2  Fundamentally, in our view, the legislative process should reflect the significance o
[...]
nt & Housing Committee: Scrutiny of Local 
Government Finance Bill 

25th January 2024 

Lisa Hayward, Finance Policy Officer 

Lisa.hayward@wlga.gov.uk 07880 358428 

 
 
 

 

 

Welsh Local Government Association - The Voice of Welsh Councils 
The Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA) is a politically led cross party 
organisation that seeks to give local government a strong voice at a national level. 

We represent the interests of local government and promote local democracy in 
Wales. 

The 22 councils in Wales are our members and the 3 fire and rescue authorities and 
3 national park authorities are associate members. 

We believe that the ideas that change people’s lives, happen locally.  
Communities are at their best when they feel connected to their council through local 
democracy. By championing, facilitating, and achieving these connections, we can 
build a vibrant local democracy that allows communities to thrive.  

Our ultimate goal is to promote, protect, support and develop democratic local 
government and the interests of councils in Wales. 

We’ll achieve our vision by 
• Promoting the role and prominence of councillors and council leaders
• Ensuring maximum local discretion in legislation or statutory guidance
• Championing and securing long-term and sustainable funding for councils
• Promoting sector-led improvement
• Encouraging a vibrant local democracy, promoting greater diversity
• Supporting councils to effectively manage their workforce

Paper 6

Pack Page 80

Agenda Item 4

mailto:Lisa.hayward@wlga.gov.uk


 
 

2 
 

Local Government & Housing Committee: Scrutiny of Local Government 
Finance Bill 
 25th January 2024 

Response 
 
1. This evidence paper responds to the proposals raised in the recently laid Local 

Government Finance (Wales) Bill.  
 

2. You will see from our comments that local government is largely supportive of the 
proposals contained in the Bill. 

 
3. We acknowledge that many of the proposals will be achieved
[...]
nterac ng advantages arising from ar ficial avoidance arrangements. 

Business rates avoidance ac vity undermines trust and confidence in the whole system and so we 
are suppor ve of proposals to enable Ministers to prohibit specific avoidance schemes via regula on. 

Yours sincerely 

Jonathan Mail 
Head of Public Affairs 

Pack Page 95



Local Government Finance (Wales) Bill 
Consultation Response 
The Welsh Beer and Pub Association is the voice of brewers and pubs in Wales. Our 
members, as part of the wider British Beer and Pub Association, brew 90% of the 
beer produced in Britain and look after 20,000 of our country's much-loved pubs. 
They range from family brewers and regional pub companies to international 
breweries and Wales's largest pub estates. 

It's a diverse group, but they all have one thing in common; passion for beautifully 
crafted beer and warm and welcoming pubs.  

The BBPA and the WBPA have submitted consultations to the Welsh Government on 
various issues in the past, including previous reforms to business rates. Our response 
to this consultation focuses solely on Part 1: Non-domestic rates as the rest of the 
legislation is outside the remit of the WBPA. 

SUMMARY 

The proposed reforms to the business rates system in Wales are very welcome as 
they provide the opportunity and flexibility for the Welsh system to provide more 
accurate non-domestic ratings bills for businesses and allow the Welsh Government 
to provide targeted support for industry through sector-specific relief if they so 
choose.  

However, it is important that the Welsh Government consider any additional burden 
that a more frequent valuation cycle might have on businesses, including those 
brought about by the duty to notify the VOA of any changes. It is also important that 
the Welsh Government consider the capacity of the VOA and other officials to 
accurately administer the changes to the system in a way that does not disadvantage 
businesses, particularly those i
[...]
al 
components of pubs should not bear Duty to Notify as it is a Council Tax 
component and not within scope of Non-Domestic Rates.  
 

4. Digital platforms should seek to create interoperability between VOA and 
Billing Authorities to create a single form on a single site.   

 

Conclusion 

As this legislation mainly focuses on providing the Welsh Government increased 
legislative autonomy, it is important to acknowledge the potential for creating a 
more competitive, fairer and sustainable business rates environment in Wales, while 
ensuring that any increased divergence between Wales and the rest of the UK does 
not disadvantage Welsh businesses or consumers in the process.  
 
Should these provisions move forward, the Senedd has a great opportunity to be a 
leader within the UK on business rates reform through ensuring a sustainable 
balance between brick-and-mortar venues and online shops, encouraging 
investment and growth, and enabling pubs across Wales to thrive in challenging 
times.  

Pack Page 100



Local Government and Housing Committee  

25 January 2024 – papers to note cover sheet 

Paper no. Issue From Action point 

Paper 9 

 

Welsh Government 

Draft Budget 2024-25 

Cymorth Cymru To note 

Paper 10 SICM(6)4 – The Social 

Housing (Regulation) 

Act 2023 

(Consequential and 

Miscellaneous 

Amendments) 

Regulations 2024 

Minister for 

Climate Change 

To note 

 

Pack Page 101

Agenda Item 6



To: Local Government and Housing Committee members 

16 January 2024 

Dear Committee members, 

In advance of your evidence sessions with the Minister for Finance and Local Government and the 

Minister for Climate Change, I am writing to highlight key points from our previously submitted 

written evidence and to provide you with new data relating to the Housing Support Grant (HSG). 

Key points from our written evidence 

Our written evidence outlined how a multitude of factors are increasing pressure on homelessness 

services in an environm
[...]
e a relevant statutory instrument because they make 
provision in relation to Wales amending primary legislation, namely the Housing and 
Regeneration Act 2008, within the legislative competence of the Senedd and which is not 
an incidental, consequential, transitional, transitory, supplementary or savings provision 
relating to matters that are not within the legislative competence of the Senedd. 

I have released a written statement, which you can access here. 

Yours sincerely,  

Julie James AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Newid Hinsawdd 
Minister for Climate Change 

Paper 10

Pack Page 104

Agenda Item 6.2

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Julie.James@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Julie.James@gov.Wales
https://senedd.wales/media/v4ndtxqo/sicm-ld16274-e.pdf
https://www.gov.wales/written-statement-social-housing-regulation-act-2023-consequential-and-miscellaneous-amendments?_ga=2.167983905.1673219152.1705481497-869206203.1702637493

	Agenda
	2 Local Government Finance (Wales) Bill - Evidence session 1
	Paper 1
	Paper 2
	Paper 3
	Paper 4
	Paper 5

	4 Local Government Finance (Wales) Bill - Evidence session 3
	5 Local Government Finance (Wales) Bill - Evidence session 4
	Paper 8
	Supplement - Paper 11

	6 Papers to note
	6.1 Letter from Cymorth Cymru - Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25
	6.2 Letter from the Minister for Climate Change - SICM(6)4 - The Social Housing (Regulation) Act 2023 (Consequential and Miscellaneous Amendments) Regulations 2024





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Local Government and Housing 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 5 

Meeting date: Thursday, 25 January 

2024 

Meeting time: 09.03 - 14.33

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13675 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

John Griffiths MS (Chair) 

Jayne Bryant MS 

Luke Fletcher MS 

Joel James MS 

Sam Rowlands MS 

Carolyn Thomas MS 

Witnesses: 

Lakshmi Narain, Chartered Institute of Taxation 

Stuart Adam, Institute for Fiscal Studies 

Llyr ap Gareth, Federation of Small Businesses 

Carolyn Bartlett, Valuation Office Agency 

Carolyn Dawson, Valuation Tribunal for Wales 

Matthew Evans, The Institute of Revenues Rating 

Robin Osterley, Charity Retail Association 

Lisa Hayward, Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA) 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Matthew Phillips, Welsh Local Government Association 

Jonathan Russell, Valuation Office Agency 

Susan Morgan, Welsh Local Government Association 

Robin Williams, Welsh Local Government Association 

Morgan Schondelmeier, Welsh Beer and Pub Association 

Committee Staff: 

Catherine Hunt (Clerk) 

Angharad Era (Deputy Clerk) 

Rachael Davies (Second Clerk) 

Ben Harris (Legal Adviser) 

Osian Bowyer (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1.   The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Local Government and 

Housing Committee. 

2 Local Government Finance (Wales) Bill - Evidence session 1  

2.1  The Committee received evidence from: 

 

Stuart Adam, Institute for Fiscal Studies 

Matthew Evans, Institute of Revenues Rating and Valuation 

Lakshmi Narain, Chartered Institute of Taxation 

3 Local Government Finance (Wales) Bill - Evidence session 2  

3.1 The Committee received evidence from: 

 

Jonathan Russell CB, Chief Executive Officer, Valuation Office Agency 

Carolyn Bartlett  Chief Strategy and Transformation Officer, Valuation Office Agency 



 

 

Carolyn Dawson, Chief Executive, Valuation Tribunal for Wales 

4 Local Government Finance (Wales) Bill - Evidence session 3  

4.1 The Committee received evidence from: 

 

Lisa Haywood, Finance Policy Officer, Welsh Local Government Association   

Matthew Phillips, Head of Service - Revenues & Benefits, Rhondda Cynon Taf County 

Borough Council, Welsh Local Government Association 

Councillor Susan Morgan, Torfaen, Welsh Local Government Association 

Councillor Robin Williams, Ynys Mon, Welsh Local Government Association 

5 Local Government Finance (Wales) Bill - Evidence session 4  

5.1 The Committee received evidence from: 

 

Llyr ap Gareth, FSB 

Robin Osterley, Chief Executive, Charity Retail Association 

Morgan Schondelmeier, Welsh Beer and Pub Association 

6 Papers to note  

6.1 Letter from Cymorth Cymru - Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25  

6.1a The Committee noted the letter. 

6.2 Letter from the Minister for Climate Change - SICM(6)4 - The Social Housing 

(Regulation) Act 2023 (Consequential and Miscellaneous Amendments) 

Regulations 2024  

6.2a The Committee noted the letter. 



 

 

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting  

7.1 The Committee agreed the motion. 

8 Local Government Finance (Wales) Bill - Consideration of evidence  

8.1 The Committee considered the evidence. 


